You may face competition from other 
franchisees, from outlets that we own, or from other channels of distribution or competitive brands 
that we control. 

Upon approval of the protective territory for your Business, you will receive an area 
encompassing a population of, at minimum, two hundred fifty thousand (250,000) households  (the 
“Area of Protection”). We will identify your Area of Protection based on demographic information 
obtained from Applied Geographic Solutions or ESRI. We may modify the Area of Protection 
during the franchise term only if the Business relocates.

[...]

primarily on the number of Ninja Nation Businesses you agree to develop, demographics (Under 
the Ninja Nation Complete Package - population of up to one hundred thousand (100,000) 
households and under the Ninja Nation Mobile-Only - population of, at minimum, two hundred 
fifty thousand (250,000) households), and site availability. We will require that you open your first 
Business no later than twelve (12) months after signing the MUDA and first franchise agreement. 
Each subsequent business must be opened within eighteen (18) months after the previous location